
 

 
 

No. 3    

 

TUESDAY, 24 MAY 2022 

 

(At 10:00 o’clock a.m.) 

  
Notices of Motion tabled prior to 24 May are published at: 

https://www.parliament.tas.gov.au/ha/pdf/hamot.pdf  

 

Orders of the Day 
 

1 Acts Enumeration Amendment Bill (No. 21): Second reading. (The Premier) 

 

2 Safe Climate Bill 2021 (No. 16 of 2021): Second reading. (Dr Woodruff) 

 

3 Land Use Planning and Approvals Amendment (Wellington Park Management Trust Veto) Bill 2021 

(No. 18 of 2021): Second reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

4 Cable Car (kunanyi/Mount Wellington) Facilitation Repeal Bill 2021 (No. 17 of 2021): Second 

reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

5 House of Assembly Restoration Bill 2021 (No. 20 of 2021): Second reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

6 Criminal Code Amendment (Misconduct in Public Office) Bill 2021 (No. 19 of 2021): Second reading. 

(Ms O’Connor) 

7 Public Interest Disclosures (Members of Parliament) Bill 2021 (No. 22 of 2021): Second reading. (Dr 

Woodruff) 

8 Wildlife (Protection of Native Duck Species) Bill 2021 (No. 23 of 2021): Second reading. (Dr 

Woodruff) 

9 Cat Management Amendment (Mandatory Confinement) Bill 2021 (No. 24 of 2021): Second reading. 

(Dr Woodruff) 

10 Environmental Management and Pollution Control Amendment (EPA Independence) Bill 2021 (No. 

25 of 2021): Second reading. (Dr Woodruff) 

11 Right to Information Amendment Bill 2021 (No. 29 of 2021): Second reading. (Ms Haddad) 

12 Residential Tenancy (Rental Market Reform) Amendment Bill 2021 (No. 30 of 2021): Second 

reading. (Ms O’Connor) 
 

13 Right to Information Amendment (Public Protected Areas) Bill 2021 (No. 31 of 2021): Second 

reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

https://www.parliament.tas.gov.au/ha/pdf/hamot.pdf
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14 Nature Conservation Amendment (Brushy Creek Conservation Area) Bill 2021 (No. 41 of 2021): 

Second Reading (Dr Woodruff) 

 

15 Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal Amendment (Exhibition of Amended Applications) 

Bill 2021 (No. 62 of 2021): Second reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

 

16 Climate Change (State Action) Amendment Bill 2021 (No. 63 of 2021): Second reading. (Minister 

for Climate Change) 

 

17 Traffic Amendment (Electronic Billboards) Bill 2022 (No. 5): Second reading. (Minister for 

Infrastructure and Transport) 

 

18 Family Violence Reforms Bill 2022 (No. 10): Second reading. (Minister for Justice) 

 

19 Electricity Safety Bill 2022 (No. 11): Second reading. (Minister for Workplace Safety and Consumer 

Affairs) 

 

20 Roads and Jetties Amendment Bill 2022 (No. 12): Second reading. (Minister for Infrastructure and 

Transport) 

 

21 Duties Amendment Bill 2022 (No. 18): Second reading. (The Treasurer) 

 

22 Land Tax Rating Amendment (Foreign Investors) Bill 2022 (No. 16): Second reading. (The 

Treasurer) 

 

23 Land Tax Amendment (Foreign Investors) Bill 2022 (No. 17): Second reading. (The Treasurer) 

 

24 Police Offences Amendment (Workplace Protection) Bill 2022 (No. 15): Adjourned Debate on the 

Question proposed on Thursday, 5 May 2022 by the Minister for Resources – That the Bill be now read 

the Second time.  

 

To which the following amendment has been proposed by Ms O’Connor by leaving out all words after 

the words “That” and inserting instead the following words: 

 

“(1)  The Police Offences Amendment (Workplace Protection) Bill 2022 Bill be referred to a Select 

Committee of the House of Assembly for investigation and report thereon.  

 

(2) The Committee shall have the power to send for persons, papers and records, to inquire into and 

report upon: 

 

 (a) the Police Offences Amendment (Workplace Protection) Bill 2022 (No. 15); 

 (b) other matters incidental thereto. 

 

(3) The Committee shall consist of six (6) members, being two (2) from the Government nominated 

by the Leader of the House; two (2) from the Opposition nominated by the Leader of the 

Opposition; one (1) from the Tasmanian Greens nominated by the Leader of the Tasmanian 

Greens; and the Independent Member for Clark. 

 

(4) The Committee report by 1 November 2022. (Next Speaker: Minister for Hospitality and 

Events) 

 

25 Health Legislation (Miscellaneous Amendments) Bill 2022 (No. 19): Second reading. (Minister for 

Health) 

 

26 Vehicle and Traffic Amendment (Driver Distraction and Speed Enforcement) Bill 2022 (No. 20): 

Second reading. (Minister for Infrastructure and Transport) 
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SHANE DONNELLY, Clerk of the House 
 

PAPERS ISSUED 

HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY 

Notices of Motion and Orders of the Day No. 3. 

Notices of Motion No. 1. 

Notices of Question No.  
Votes and Proceedings No.  

 

BILLS. 

Read First Time 

Bill No. 21.  Acts Enumeration Amendment (pro forma). 

Bill No. 19.  Health Legislation (Miscellaneous Amendments). 
Bill No. 20.  Vehicle and Traffic Amendment (Driver Distraction and Speed Enforcement). 

 

Read First Time and ready for Second Reading 

 
Bill No.  16 of 2021. Safe Climate. 

Bill No. 17 of 2021. Cable Car (kunanyi/Mount Wellington) Facilitation Repeal. 

Bill No. 18 of 2021. Land Use Planning and Approvals Amendment (Wellington Park Management Trust Veto). 
Bill No. 19 of 2021. Criminal Code Amendment (Misconduct in Public Office). 

Bill No.  20 of 2021. House of Assembly Restoration.  
Bill No.  22 of 2021. Public Interest Disclosures (Members of Parliament). 

Bill No. 23 of 2021. Wildlife (Protection of Native Duck Species). 

Bill No. 24 of 2021. Cat Management Amendment (Mandatory Confinement). 
Bill No.  25 of 2021. Environmental Management and Pollution Control Amendment (EPA Independence). 

Bill No. 29 of 2021. Right to Information Amendment. 

Bill No. 30 of 2021. Residential Tenancy (Rental Market Reform) Amendment.  

Bill No. 31 of 2021. Right to Information Amendment (Public Protected Areas). 

Bill No. 41 of 2021. Nature Conservation Amendment (Brushy Creek Conservation Area). 

Bill No. 62 of 2021. Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal Amendment (Exhibition of Amended  
   Applications). 

Bill No.  63 of 2021. Climate Change (State Action) Amendment. 

Bill No. 5.  Traffic Amendment (Electronic Billboards). 
Bill No. 10.  Family Violence Reforms. 

Bill No. 11.  Electricity Safety. 

Bill No. 12.  Roads and Jetties Amendment. 
Bill No. 16.  Land Tax Rating Amendment (Foreign Investors). 

Bill No.  17.  Land Tax Amendment (Foreign Investors). 

Bill No.  18.  Duties Amendment. 
 

Second Reading Debate Adjourned 

 
Bill No. 15.  Police Offences Amendment (Workplace Protection). 

 

Read Third Time and transmitted to L.C. 

 
Bill No. 4.  Criminal Code Amendment. 
Bill No. 9.  Youth Justice Amendment (Searches in Custody). 

Bill No. 14.  Appropriation (Supplementary Appropriation for 2021-22). 

 

Agreed to by Both Houses 

 

Bill No. 6.  Land Tax Rating Amendment. 
Bill No. 13.  Forest Practices Amendment (Validation). 
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2022 

 



NOTICES OF MOTION AND ORDERS 

14. Auditor-General: Report No. 5 of 2021-22 – Report on the Financial Statements of State entities, Volume 2 Audit of 

State entities and audited subsidiaries of State entities: 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2021. 

9. Public Accounts, Parliamentary Standing Committee of: Review of the Auditor-General’s Report No. 11 of 2018-19: 

Performance of Tasmania’s Four Major Hospitals in the Delivery of Emergency Department Services. 
1. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Illawarra Main Road Upgrade. 

2. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on New Brighton High School. 

3. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on New Legana Primary School. 
4. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Royal Hobart Hospital Stage 2 – J Black 

Redevelopment. 

7. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Burnie Ambulance Station. 
8. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Burnie Court Complex. 

10. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Tasman Highway – Sideling Upgrade. 

11. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Royal Hobart Hospital Emergency Department 
Expansion Stage 1. 

5. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Scrutiny of Notices Issued Under Sections 13, 15 and 

19 of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 
1993) – Report 18. 

6. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Scrutiny of Notice Issued Under Section 20 of the 

COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Magistrates Court – Electronic Service and 
Witnessing) and Scrutiny of Notice Issued Under Section 20 of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 2020 (Magistrates Court – Proceedings)– Report 19. 

 

STANDING COMMITTEES AND MEMBERS 

Integrity: The Speaker; the Leader of the House; and Ms O’Byrne. 
Public Accounts: Dr Broad; Mr Ellis; and Mr Tucker. 

Public Works: Ms Butler; Mr Ellis; and Mr Tucker. 
Subordinate Legislation: Mrs Alexander; Ms Finlay; and Mr Wood. 

Privileges: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; the Deputy Premier; the Leader of the House; Ms O’Connor; Ms Haddad; and 

Mr Winter. 
Standing Orders: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; the Leader of the House; Ms White; and Mr Winter. 

JOINT COMMITTEES AND MEMBERS 

Library: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; Mrs Alexander; Dr Broad; Ms Dow; and Mr Ellis.  

House: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; and Mr Winter. 


